

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

AT&T INC.,
Defendant

**SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LP,
SPRINT SPECTRUM, LP, SPRINT SOLUTIONS,
INC., VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL
COMMUNICATIONS, LP,**
Defendants-Appellees

2023-1246, 2023-1436

Appeals from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas in No. 2:17-cv-00718-RWS-
RSP, 2:17-cv-00719-RWS-RSP, 2:17-cv-00721-RWS-
RSP, Judge Robert Schroeder, III.

CORRECTED PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF *Plaintiff-Appellant*
TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Attorneys for Appellants:

Ramey LLP

/s/ William P. Ramey, III
William P. Ramey, III
Texas Bar No. 24027643
wramey@rameyfirm.com

5020 Montrose Blvd., Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77006
(713) 426-3923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| I. ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Statement of the Course of Proceedings..... | 3 |
| B. Argument Why Neither The Sprint Case Nor The Verizon Case Qualifies As “Exceptional” | 5 |
| C. There Was No Final Order In The Related <i>Huawei</i> Case Until December 11, 2019 | 8 |
| D. The Panel Decision Awarded Attorneys’ Fees For a Period of Time When There Was no Final Order | 9 |
| II. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cooper, 135 F.3d at 9632

Donaldson v. Ducote, 373 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2004)2, 13

Highmark Inc., 572 U.S. at 1748 n.29

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc., 572 U.S. 545, 134 S. Ct. 1749 188 L. Ed. 2d 816 (2014).....10

Raddatz, 447 U.S. AT 674, 100 S. CT. AT 2411, 65 L. ED. 2D 4243

Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co., 234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir.2000)13

Traxcell Techs., LLC v. AT&T Inc., No. 2023-1246, 2023 WL 4503520 (Fed. Cir. July 13, 2023)1, 6

United States v. Cooper, 135 F.3d 960 (5th Cir.1998)..... 1, 11, 13

United States v. Raddatz, 447 U.S. 667, 100 S. CT. 2406, 65 L. ED. 2D 424 (1980).....1

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636..... 1, 2, 9, 11, 13

35 U.S.C. § 285..... 1, 2, 4, 7, 9

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)11
